PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120



Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Prem Kumar Rattan, H. No. 78/8, Park Road, Navi Mandi, Dhuri, Distt. – Sangrur (Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Barnala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Inspector General of Police, Pb., Patiala Range, Patiala (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 177 of 2021

Present: Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, the appellant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 11.09.2020 First appeal is dated 26.10.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 28.12.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 30.06.2021;

- i) Sh. Baljit Singh, Deputy Superintendent of Police, Tapa of District Barnala, stated that the requisite information of twenty nine pages was supplied to the appellant through registered post.
- ii) The appellant orally stated that he has received the required information and sought an adjournment in this case so that deficiencies, if any, could be pointed out in the supplied information.
- iii) An opportunity was given to the appellant to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned or the case would be decided on merits.

The respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 1218/5A/DST dated 15.09.2021 signed by Deputy Superintendent of Police, Sub-Division, Tapa, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that he is not able to attend today's hearing due to his preoccupation in maintaining the law and order in the 'Bhartiya Kisan Union" and requested for an adjournment in this case. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information in the instant appeal-case.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the show-cause issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 06.04.2021, is <u>dropped</u> and the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 15th September, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg)

State Information Commissioner

Puniab

Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120
Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Tejinder Singh, Advocate, Village – Bholapur Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District – Ludhiana – 141123 Complainant PSIC S

V/s

i) Public Information Officer, O/o The Hon'ble Health Minister, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh

ii) Public Information Officer,
O/o The Commissioner,
Food and Drug Administration,
Near Civil Hospital,
Kharar (Punjab)

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 04 of 2019

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh, Advocate, the appellant in person.

Sh. Sarabjit Singh, Senior Assistant O/o Food and Drug Administration, for the

respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 29.09.2018. The complaint has been received in the Commission on 17.12.2018.

On the last date of hearing, held on 30.06.2021;

- i) Sh. Harpreet Singh, Senior Assistant of Health 04 Branch, stated that the requisite information was supplied to the appellant.
- ii) Sh. Sarabjit Singh, Senior Assistant office of Food and Drug Administration, Kharar, stated that the requisite information was supplied to the appellant through registered post.
- The complainant, Advocate, through a letter dated 30.06.2021, had intimated the Commission that he had pointed out deficiencies through a letter dated 27.03.2021, which were not removed by the respondent PIO.
- iv) Last and final opportunity was given to the respondent PIO concerned to supply the information, after removing the deficiencies, which were pointed out by the appellant through a letter dated 27.03.2021, to him by registered post with a copy to the Commission.
- V) An opportunity was also given to the appellant to confirm whether he received the information or not.

The appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh, Advocate, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he has demanded action taken on a complaint dated 08.09.2018 against Sethi lce Crème running without license in Jamalpur Colony, Ludhiana, which has not been given to him by the respondent PIO till date.

Complaint Case No. 04 of 2019

-2-

Sh. Sarabjit Singh, Senior Assistant office of Food and Drug Administration,

Kharar, who appeared in today's hearing, orally states that a reply has already been given to the intimating him that on the above-said complaint a Committee has been constituted consisting of members i) Joint Commissioner as Chairman and ii) Ms. Rajvir Kaur, Superintendent, Grade – I of office of Food and Drug, Kharar to enquire the matter and whenever outcome of the report would come, it would be given to the complainant positively.

After going over the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request and oral-submission made by Sh. Sarabjit Singh, Senior Assistant during the hearing, it emerges that action taken on a complaint dated 08.09.2018 filed by the complainant, has been given and finding it (oral-submission) satisfactory, no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 15th September, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'